March 13, 2007
Le Mars, lowa

The Plymouth County Board of Supervisors met in the Boardroom on March 13, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. All members were

present. All votes following are aye unless otherwise indicated.
The agenda for the March 13, 2007 meeting was approved.

Minutes of the March 6, 2007 meeting were approved.

Motion by Greene, seconded by Schneider, to adopt Resolution 031307 urging repeal of the residency requirement in

lowa Code Section 692A.2A. Anderson-aye; Kass-aye; Schneider-aye; Greene-aye; Henrich-aye

Motion Carried.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Anderson, to grant a 6 month extension for a land option to Evangelical Lutheran Good

Samaritan Society Village.

Motion Carried.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Kass, to approve the Zoning Board’s recommendation of a change from Transitional
Agricultural to Industrial for Agra Holdings LP, Firestone, Co. on 21.06 acres in Sec 35 Washington Twp.Motion Carried.

Motion by Greene, seconded by Anderson, to adopt the Environmental Health Emergency Response Plan for Plymouth

County.

Board approved the following claims per payroll dated 3-9-07:

GENERAL BASIC FUND
Martin Balmer, wages
Steve Beeck, wages
Shane Coyle, wages
Dawn Fifita, wages

Gary Gearke, wages
Linda Hayworth, wages
Ardis Johnson, wages
Jim Pottebaum, wages
Mary Jo Sitzmann, wages
Sarina Ten Napel, wages
Employer withholdings
Employee withholdings

RURAL SERVICES FUND
Noel Ahmann, wages
Employer withholdings
Employee withholdings

SECONDARY ROAD FUND
Ken Ahlers, wages

Dennis Binneboese, wages
Larry Bohnenkamp, wages
Jim Bolton, wages

Craig Christman, wages
Roger Dau, wages

Paul Galles, wages

Jeff Gengler, wages

Jerry Gloden, wages

229.86
443.04
139.50
378.00
280.80
382.60
355.07
139.50
439.13
224.50
410.94
570.56

562.12
75.32
88.06

860.28
764.96
847.44
873.12
873.12
744.72
847.44
983.52
231.12

Rick Groetken, wages
Lauren Grubb, wages
Kurt Haage, wages
Charles Hahn, wages
Doug Harms, wages
Terry Hodgson, wages
Pete Holtgrew, wages
Robert Hughes, wages
Richard Husman, wages
Gregory Jelken, wages
Jeff Jurgensmeier, wages
David Ludwigs, wages
Dennis Mausen, wages
Loren Mosterd, wages
Arlie Pick, wages

Paul Rubis, wages

Dan Ruhland, wages
Ron Shuff, wages

Curt Sitzmann, wages
Darrell Sitzmann, wages
Gaylen Spink, wages
Allen Stusse, wages
Floyd Waterbury, wages
Ray Wilkens, wages
Employer withholdings
Employee withholdings

Motion Carried.

628.36
821.76
950.16
667.68
286.86
751.30
539.28
860.28
796.08
642.00
737.64
667.68
683.00
731.88
667.68
654.84
710.32
873.12
491.76
796.08
792.28
975.84
928.88
584.22
10,470.84
26,841.76



E911 FUND

Lisa Knutson, wages $ 383.40
Employer withholdings 51.38
Employee withholdings 56.64

Board approved the following claims per payroll dated 3-15-07:

GENERAL BASIC FUND

Troy Beitelspacher, wages $ 225.75
Dan DeVos, wages 8.75
Steve Griebel, wages 89.80
Kirk Hatting, wages 18.00
Sarah Hinrichs, wages 60.45
Jill Holzman, wages 21.00
Stephanie Hoppe, wages 70.08
Don Jennings, wages 38.60
Tami Jorgenson, wages 14.00
Lisa Knutson, wages 18.00
Paul Kolker, wages 8.75
Heidi Rasmussen, wages 21.00
Stacy Rolfes, wages 18.00
Steve Schnepf, wages 247.20
Lynn Steckelberg, wages 318.10
Jeff TeBrink, wages 10.12
Employer withholdings 11,248.81
Employee withholdings 26,333.77
MH-DD SERVICES FUND

Employer withholdings $ 202.35
Employee withholdings 423.99

The Board adjourned at 11:34 a.m.

K. Kae Meyer, Plymouth County Auditor

Jim Henrich, Chairman

RURAL SERVICES FUND

Scott Dorhout, wages $ 450
Aaron Leusink, wages 7.87
Jim Lubben, wages 22.25
Rick Singer, wages 208.94
Jary Vermeys, wages 36.00
Employer withholdings 2,040.26
Employee withholdings 4,584.31
SECONDARY ROAD FUND

Employer withholdings $ 1,296.45
Employee withholdings 3,081.39
SPECIAL APPRAISER’S FUND

Employer withholdings $ 189.83
Employee withholdings 459.74
LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND
Employer withholdings $ 200.00
Employee withholdings 366.06
ASSESSOR FUND

Employer withholdings $ 748.76
Employee withholdings 2,090.87



