March 13, 2007 Le Mars, Iowa

The Plymouth County Board of Supervisors met in the Boardroom on March 13, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. All members were present. All votes following are aye unless otherwise indicated.

The agenda for the March 13, 2007 meeting was approved.

Minutes of the March 6, 2007 meeting were approved.

Motion by Greene, seconded by Schneider, to adopt Resolution 031307 urging repeal of the residency requirement in Iowa Code Section 692A.2A. Anderson-aye; Kass-aye; Schneider-aye; Greene-aye; Henrich-aye Motion Carried.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Anderson, to grant a 6 month extension for a land option to Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Society Village.

Motion Carried.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Kass, to approve the Zoning Board's recommendation of a change from Transitional Agricultural to Industrial for Agra Holdings LP, Firestone, Co. on 21.06 acres in Sec 35 Washington Twp. Motion Carried.

Motion by Greene, seconded by Anderson, to adopt the Environmental Health Emergency Response Plan for Plymouth County.

Motion Carried.

Board approved the following claims per payroll dated 3-9-07:

GENERAL BASIC FUND		Rick Groetken, wages	\$ 628.36
Martin Balmer, wages	\$ 229.86	Lauren Grubb, wages	821.76
Steve Beeck, wages	443.04	Kurt Haage, wages	950.16
Shane Coyle, wages	139.50	Charles Hahn, wages	667.68
Dawn Fifita, wages	378.00	Doug Harms, wages	286.86
Gary Gearke, wages	280.80	Terry Hodgson, wages	751.30
Linda Hayworth, wages	382.60	Pete Holtgrew, wages	539.28
Ardis Johnson, wages	355.07	Robert Hughes, wages	860.28
Jim Pottebaum, wages	139.50	Richard Husman, wages	796.08
Mary Jo Sitzmann, wages	439.13	Gregory Jelken, wages	642.00
Sarina Ten Napel, wages	224.50	Jeff Jurgensmeier, wages	737.64
Employer withholdings	410.94	David Ludwigs, wages	667.68
Employee withholdings	570.56	Dennis Mausen, wages	683.00
		Loren Mosterd, wages	731.88
RURAL SERVICES FUND		Arlie Pick, wages	667.68
Noel Ahmann, wages	\$ 562.12	Paul Rubis, wages	654.84
Employer withholdings	75.32	Dan Ruhland, wages	710.32
Employee withholdings	88.06	Ron Shuff, wages	873.12
		Curt Sitzmann, wages	491.76
SECONDARY ROAD FUND		Darrell Sitzmann, wages	796.08
Ken Ahlers, wages	\$ 860.28	Gaylen Spink, wages	792.28
Dennis Binneboese, wages	764.96	Allen Stusse, wages	975.84
Larry Bohnenkamp, wages	847.44	Floyd Waterbury, wages	928.88
Jim Bolton, wages	873.12	Ray Wilkens, wages	584.22
Craig Christman, wages	873.12	Employer withholdings	10,470.84
Roger Dau, wages	744.72	Employee withholdings	26,841.76
Paul Galles, wages	847.44		
Jeff Gengler, wages	983.52		
Jerry Gloden, wages	231.12		

E911 FUND

Lisa Knutson, wages	\$ 383.40
Employer withholdings	51.38
Employee withholdings	56.64

Board approved the following claims per payroll dated 3-15-07:

GENERAL BASIC FUND		RURAL SERVICES FUND		
Troy Beitelspacher, wages	\$ 225.75	Scott Dorhout, wages	\$	4.50
Dan DeVos, wages	8.75	Aaron Leusink, wages		7.87
Steve Griebel, wages	89.80	Jim Lubben, wages		22.25
Kirk Hatting, wages	18.00	Rick Singer, wages		208.94
Sarah Hinrichs, wages	60.45	Jary Vermeys, wages		36.00
Jill Holzman, wages	21.00	Employer withholdings		2,040.26
Stephanie Hoppe, wages	70.08	Employee withholdings		4,584.31
Don Jennings, wages	38.60			
Tami Jorgenson, wages	14.00	SECONDARY ROAD FUND		
Lisa Knutson, wages	18.00	Employer withholdings	\$	1,296.45
Paul Kolker, wages	8.75	Employee withholdings		3,081.39
Heidi Rasmussen, wages	21.00			
Stacy Rolfes, wages	18.00	SPECIAL APPRAISER'S FUND		
Steve Schnepf, wages	247.20	Employer withholdings	\$	189.83
Lynn Steckelberg, wages	318.10	Employee withholdings		459.74
Jeff TeBrink, wages	10.12			
Employer withholdings	11,248.81	LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND		
Employee withholdings	26,333.77	Employer withholdings	\$	200.00
		Employee withholdings		366.06
MH-DD SERVICES FUND				
Employer withholdings	\$ 202.35	ASSESSOR FUND		
Employee withholdings	423.99	Employer withholdings	\$	748.76
		Employee withholdings		2,090.87

The Board adjourned at 11:34 a.m.

K. Kae Meyer, Plymouth County Auditor

Jim Henrich, Chairman